applied
sciences
Article
Development of Detection System with Low
Predictive Errors for Determining Vitamin C
Content of Indian Jujube
Shih-Hao Hua, Hsun-Ching Hsu and Pin Han *
Graduate Institute of Precision Engineering, National Chung Hsing University, No.145, Xingda Rd., South Dist.,

Figure 2. (a) System diagram and (b) Schematic of the light path of p-wave light source.
Appl. Sci. 2019, 9, 5317 5 of 14
2.3.1. Light Source, LENS and Polarizer
A 20-watt Osram halogen lamp was used as the light source and a lens (Thorlabs S-LAH64,
AL1512, 500–2000 nm) was set up in front of the light source to focus its light rays. The light
was then passed through an Edmund IR polarizer (#47-327, 650–1700 nm) and the polarized light
beams were then passed through an NIR bandpass filter to obtain a narrow band of NIR light in the
subsequent experiments.
2.3.2. NIR Bandpass Filter
The NIR bandpass filters were selected according to the range of wavelengths that correspond to
the second overtone absorptions of OH and CH2 groups in vitamin C (1000–1650 nm) to create several
narrow bands of wavelengths to probe the optical characteristics of the Indian jujube fruit flesh, using
an NIR photodetector. The specifications of each NIR bandpass filter are shown in Table 2.
Table 2. Specifications of the near infrared (NIR) bandpass filters.
Item Wavelength (nm) Part No. Full Width at Half Maximum Manufacturer
1 1050 FB1050-10 ±10 nm Thorlabs
2 1100 FB1100-10 ±10 nm Thorlabs
3 1150 FB1150-10 ±10 nm Thorlabs
4 1200 FB1200-10 ±10 nm Thorlabs
5 1250 FB1250-10 ±10 nm Thorlabs
6 1300 FB1300-12 ±12 nm Thorlabs
7 1350 FB1350-12 ±12 nm Thorlabs
8 1400 FB1400-12 ±12 nm Thorlabs
9 1450 FB1450-12 ±12 nm Thorlabs
10 1500 FB1500-12 ±12 nm Thorlabs
11 1550 FB1550-12 ±12 nm Thorlabs
12 1600 FB1600-12 ±12 nm Thorlabs
13 1650 FB1650-12 ±12 nm Thorlabs
2.3.3. Photodetector
Our system was equipped with a Thorlabs PDA50B2 NIR photodetector (spectral range:
800–1800 nm), which has a Ge photodiode with a surface area of 19.6 mm2 and a spectral range that
encompasses the aforementioned range of wavelengths (min: 1050 nm, max: 1650 nm). Additionally,